

Optima Trade Plus

Summary of Cover

This document is a guide to the cover provided under your Optima Trade Plus policy. It is only a summary and does not contain the full terms and conditions of the contract. For full details of your cover please read your insurance policy, your schedule (which indicates operative sections) and any endorsements that apply. A copy of your insurance policy booklet can be obtained by contacting your Insurance Advisor.

Public and Products Liability cover is a compulsory section of this policy. The other sections are optional.

Ageas Insurance Limited provides this insurance.

Type of Insurance Package for Tradesmen and Professionals

Period of Cover 12 Months or as shown on the Schedule

Public and products liability		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>This section covers your legal liability arising out of accidental injury to members of the public or accidental loss of or damage to their property resulting directly from the business within the Territorial Limits during the period of insurance (including claimants' costs and expenses)</p> <p>Legal defence costs in defending a claim are also insured, subject to our agreement</p> <p>The minimum Limit of Indemnity provided for Public Liability is £1,000,000 for any one event. There is an option to increase to £2,000,000 or £5,000,000 for most trades</p>	<p>Territorial Limits: England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland, the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man, and any member country of the European Union</p> <p>Exclusions: Liability</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Arising from work in or on or in connection with: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - docks, harbours or railways - watercraft or offshore gas or oil installations - chemical or petrochemical works oil or gas refineries or storage facilities - aircraft, airports or airfields - collieries, mines or quarries - power stations - any installation where nuclear processing is undertaken • Arising from lopping, topping or felling of trees • Arising from work or visits offshore • For damage to property in your custody or control or being worked upon • From design or advice given for a fee • For costs incurred in recalling, repairing or replacing any product or of rectifying defective workmanship 	<p>Public and Products Liability</p> <p>Public and Products Liability</p>

Public and products liability - continued		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> For gradual pollution or contamination Arising from removal, handling or disposing of asbestos Arising from professional advice and treatment (Professional trades only) For the first £250 of every Third Party Property Damage claim <p>Conditions and Precautions Applying: Heat Equipment Precautions Bitumastic Products Precautions Flammable Solvents Precautions Underground Services Precautions</p>	Public and Products Liability
Cover includes your liability for the acts of bona fide sub-contractors	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Payments to such subcontractors must not exceed 25% of annual turnover Evidence of their own insurance must be obtained 	Public and Products Liability
This section will indemnify any principal for legal liability arising out of work carried out by you under a contract or agreement so long as indemnity would have been provided had the claim been made against you	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The principal must comply with the terms and conditions of the policy We must have full control of all claims 	Public and Products Liability “Principal” is defined in the Definitions section
Costs and expenses in connection with prosecutions and appeals against convictions arising under health and safety legislation are insured, subject to our agreement		Public and Products Liability
Contingent motor liability for use by employees of vehicles not belonging to or provided by you in connection with the business	Liability for: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Damage to the vehicle or its contents Injury or loss whilst being driven by you Injury or loss if indemnity is available under any other insurance Injury or loss occurring outside the EU 	Public and Products Liability
Court attendance compensation is payable at the following rates: Director or Partner £500 per day Employee £250 per day		Public and Products Liability

Property all risks		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>The Property All Risks section covers loss or damage to specified property at the premises from any cause not excluded</p>	<p>Exclusions: The Excess of £100</p> <p>Any amount in excess of £5,000, if the business contents is insured, in respect of computer equipment and accessories</p> <p>Faulty design, materials or workmanship</p> <p>The cost of wear and tear, lack of maintenance or other gradual deterioration</p> <p>Mechanical or electrical breakdown or derangement of equipment</p> <p>Theft from:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • the open • buildings unless involving forcible and violent entry or personal violence • any building that is empty or not in use <p>Loss or damage caused by contractors on the premises</p> <p>Weather damage to property in the open</p> <p>Loss or damage caused by freezing, malicious persons, escape of water, theft or attempted theft whilst the buildings are empty or not in use</p> <p>Vehicles licensed for road use</p>	<p>Property All Risks</p> <p>“premises” and “business contents” are defined in the Definitions section</p>
<p>The following cover is provided away from your premises but within the territorial limits:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Computer records and business books etc (if business contents are insured) • Business contents (if insured) temporarily removed for cleaning, renovating or repair • Stock and business contents (if insured) at exhibition premises <p>Loss of Money (if business contents are insured)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • In transit and whilst in a safe up to £1,000 • On the premises not in a safe up to £500 	<p>In addition to the following exclusions, theft from unlocked buildings is not covered</p> <p>Cover is limited to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 25% of the contents sum insured or £5,000 whichever is the less • 25% of the contents sum insured • 50% of the stock or business contents sum insured <p>Sums Insured</p> <p>The sum(s) insured must be at least 85% of the value of the Property Insured at the time of a loss or you may have to pay a proportion of the claim yourself</p>	<p>Property All Risks</p> <p>“premises” and “territorial limits are defined in the Definitions section</p> <p>“business contents” is defined in the Definitions section</p>

Business interruption		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>This section provides cover for any additional costs of working following damage to property insured under the Property All Risks section.</p> <p>For Professional trades there is an option to insure for loss of gross income</p> <p>Cover is provided for loss arising from damage to property in the vicinity of the premises that hinders or prevents use of or access to the premises</p> <p>Loss arising from closure of the premises due to vermin, pests, defects in drains or defective sanitation is also insured</p> <p>Cover is provided for loss following failure of the public supply of electricity, gas or water at the premises</p>	<p>Exclusions: The exclusions are similar to those specified under the property All Risks section</p> <p>The maximum amount payable is 25% of the sum insured</p> <p>The maximum amount payable is 25% of the sum insured</p> <p>There is no cover if the failure of the public supply is a for less than seven hours b as a result of any fault on the installation at your premises The maximum amount payable is 25% of the sum insured</p> <p>Sum Insured The sum insured must be at least 85% of the value of the Property Insured at the time of a loss or you may have to pay a proportion of the claim yourself</p>	<p>Business Interruption</p> <p>“gross income” is defined in the Business Interruption section</p> <p>“premises” is defined in the Definitions section</p> <p>“premises” is defined in the Definitions section</p> <p>“premises” is defined in the Definitions section</p>

Contract works and plant		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>The Contract Works and Plant section provides cover for loss or damage</p> <p>1 to the contract works including materials and other goods to be incorporated into the works whilst a on the contract site b in transit to and from the contract site c temporarily stored elsewhere</p> <p>2 Own plant, equipment, machinery, and site huts, but excluding hand tools a on the contract site b in transit to and from the contract site c at your premises in a securely locked compound garage or building d elsewhere in respect of plant and machinery undergoing maintenance or repair</p>	<p>Exclusions: The excess of £500 in respect of theft, attempted theft and malicious damage and £250 for all other claims</p> <p>Damage to mechanically propelled vehicles or plant being used in circumstances where compulsory insurance is required by road traffic legislation</p> <p>Consequential loss or penalties due to delay, lack of performance or loss of contract</p> <p>Any loss as a result of i faulty design error or omission ii defective workmanship or materials iii use by the principal of any part of the works delivered to him Mechanical or electrical breakdown or derangement of equipment</p>	<p>Contract Works and Plant</p> <p>“contract” is defined in the Contract Works and Plant section</p>

Contract works and plant - continued		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>3 Hired in Plant</p> <p>a on the contract site</p> <p>b in transit to and from the contract site</p> <p>c at your premises in a securely locked compound garage or building</p> <p>d elsewhere in respect of plant and machinery undergoing maintenance or repair</p> <p>e including continuing hire charges assumed under a hiring agreement for a maximum period of 60 days but excluding the first 48 hours</p>	<p>Loss of property discovered whilst taking an inventory</p> <p>Any damage to the contract works occurring after completion of the contract other than any loss occurring during the maintenance period</p> <p>Sums Insured The sum insured for each of the following items</p> <p>a Contract Works b Own Plant c Hired in Plant</p> <p>must represent the aggregate total value at risk at all contract sites at any one time</p> <p>The sum(s) insured must be at least 85% of the value of the property insured at the time of a loss or you may have to pay a proportion of the claim yourself</p>	<p>“contract” and “maintenance period” are defined in the Contract Works and Plant section</p>

Personal accident		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>If an Insured Person is killed or suffers a serious permanent injury, a lump sum benefit of £10,000 (or £50 per week for up to 2 years for temporary disablement) is payable</p>	<p>The benefit amounts shown are ‘per Unit of cover’ and up to 10 Units per person may be purchased.</p> <p>There is a £500,000 aggregate limit any one loss</p> <p>This section does not apply to people under 16 or over 70 years of age</p> <p>Injury involving intoxication or use of drugs or any existing physical defect/ infirmity is excluded</p> <p>Injury arising from specified hazardous pursuits is excluded</p>	<p>Personal Accident</p> <p>Insured Persons are specified in the policy schedule</p>

General exclusions and conditions		
Significant Features and Benefits	Significant Exclusions or Limitations	Section of the Policy that contains further details
<p>Conditions: You must comply with the conditions of the policy explained in the General Conditions section of the policy booklet for cover to apply.</p> <p>These include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • your duty to take reasonable precautions to prevent injury, loss or damage • actions you must take as soon as you are aware of a possible claim under the policy. 	<p>Exclusions: The policy excludes loss, damage, injury or liability arising from or relating to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Nuclear or radioactive materials or incidents* • Acts of War* • Acts of Terrorism (but Employers’ Liability cover is sub-limited to £5,000,000 for any one event) • Loss, damage or liability that is more specifically insured • Fines, penalties and punitive damages • Electronic Risks* <p>*Not Applicable to Employers’ Liability cover</p>	<p>General Exclusions or General Conditions (as appropriate)</p>

Cancellation Procedure

There is an option to cancel this policy within 14 days of receipt of the policy schedule and wording. A full refund of premium will be allowed provided there has been no claim(s) or incident(s) which is likely to give rise to a claim during the period of insurance.

Claim Notification

For all claims, contact the Ageas Claims Department on **0370 600 2123** or email claims@ageas.co.uk. Please quote your policy number in all correspondence, which can be found on your policy schedule.

How to complain

We are committed to treating our customers fairly. However, we realise that there may be times when things go wrong. If this happens, please use the most suitable contact from the following list.

For complaints about claims, please phone **0344 748 0117** or e-mail claims.director@ageas.co.uk.

For complaints about policy administration and documents, please contact Darwin Clayton (UK) Limited who administer this insurance on behalf of Ageas Insurance Limited. Their telephone number is **01892 511144** or alternatively you can email info@dcuk.co.uk

For any other complaint, you can write to us at the address shown below (please include your policy number and claim number if appropriate):

Ageas Insurance Limited
6th Floor, One America Square
17 Crosswall
London
EC3N 2LB

Phone: **0344 892 2114** or
email: commercialschemes.london@ageas.co.uk

If we cannot resolve the differences between us, you may refer your complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service if you have an annual turnover of less than EUR 2 million and fewer than 10 employees. You can contact the Financial Ombudsman Service at the address below, however they will only consider your complaint once you've tried to resolve it with us.

Financial Ombudsman Service
Exchange Tower
London
E14 9SR

Ageas Insurance Limited

Registered office address
Ageas House, Hampshire Corporate Park,
Templars Way, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3YA

www.ageas.co.uk

Registered in England and Wales No 354568

Ageas Insurance Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Ageas Insurance Limited is covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). If we fail to carry out our responsibilities under this policy, you may be entitled to compensation from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme.

For compulsory insurance you may be entitled to compensation up to 100% of the claim. For all other types of insurance you may be entitled to compensation up to 90% of the claim.

Further information is available from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme; their telephone number is **0207 741 4100**. Alternatively, more information can be found at www.fscs.org.uk

The logo for Ageas, featuring the word "ageas" in a lowercase, sans-serif font. The letter "a" is stylized with a horizontal bar extending to the right, and the "s" has a registered trademark symbol (®) to its upper right.